Company save for the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares under the Convertible

Bonds, the 330,000,000 Conversion Shares issuable upon full conversion of the Convertible

Bonds represent:

(i) approximately 4.95% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) approximately 4.72% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the

issue of the 330,000,000 Conversion Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no change in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company

from the date of this circular other than the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares issuable under

the Convertible Bonds, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this circular; and

(ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (at the initial Conversion Price) is as

follows:

As at the date
of this circular

Immediately upon full
conversion of the

Convertible Bonds (at the
initial Conversion Price)

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Mr. Chau and his associates

Fame Select Limited

(“Fame Select”)

4,991,643,335

(note 1)

74.87 4,991,643,335 71.34

Star Hope – – 196,666,666

(note 2)

2.81

Mr. Lo and his associates

Mr. Lo 1,230,000

(note 3)

0.02 1,230,000 0.02

Ever Smart Capital Limited

(“Ever Smart”)

4,520,000

(note 4)

0.06 4,520,000 0.06

Better Linkage 1,250,000

(note 5)

0.02 134,583,333

(note 6)

1.92

Mr. Au Chung On John and

his associate

400,000

(note 7)

0.01 400,000 0.01

Mr. Manuel Assis Da Silva and

his associate

810,000

(note 8)

0.01 810,000 0.01

Sub-total 4,999,853,335 74.99 5,329,853,334 76.17

Public Shareholders 1,667,119,411 25.01 1,667,119,411 23.83

Total 6,666,972,746 100.00 6,996,972,745 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Notes:

1. These Shares are held by Fame Select. Mr. Chau has 50% interests in Fame Select and is deemed to be interested
these Shares held by Fame Select under the SFO.

2. These Shares represent the maximum of 196,666,666 Conversion Shares issuable to Star Hope upon full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds held by Star Hope in the aggregate principal amount of HK$177,000,000 together with
those held by Better Linkage at the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.90 (subject to adjustments). Mr. Chau has
100% interests in Star Hope and is deemed to be interested in these Shares held by Star Hope upon their issuance